

## FIRST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

# Name Japheth Hoursell Corps.

No. 2110

1. What is your name?  2. Wrat is your full Address?  3. Are you a British Subject?  4. What is your Trade or Calling?  5. What is your Trade or Calling?  6. Are you Married?  7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Majety's Forces, naval or military, if so, which?  8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vaccinated?  8. Mes
2. Wrat is your full Address?  3. Are you a British Subject?  4. What is your age?  5. What is your Trade or Calling?  6. Are you Married?  7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Majesty's Forces, naval or military, if so,* which?  8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vace.
4. What is your age? 4. 244 Years Months
5. What is your Trade or Calling?  6. Are you Married?  7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Ma   jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so,* which?  8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vace   1.
6. Are you Married? 7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Ma jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so,* which? ] 7. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vac-)
7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Ma jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so, which? 7  8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vac-)
jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so,* which? } 7.  8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vac-)
8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vaccinated?
9. Are you willing to be enlisted for General Ser-
to. Did you receive a Notice, and do you under-stand its meaning, and who gave it to you?
11. Are you willing to serve upon the conditions as embodied in the roll of service to be signed by you if you are accepted?
made by me/6 the above questions are true, and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made.  ### This is a second of the control of the
OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION.
It was a service to this Majesty King George the Fifth, His Hers and Successors, and that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King George the Fifth, His Hers and Successors, and that I will, as in day bound, honestly and faithfully derlend His Majesty, His Hers and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against all etemies, according to the conditions of my service.
CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER.
The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions he would be liable to be punished as provided in the Army. Act.
The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence.
I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered as replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at. A.
on this. 24. day of I Character
Signature of Attesting Officer
†CERTIFICATE OF APPROVING OFFICER.
I certify that this Attestation of the above-named Recruit is correct, and properly filled up, and that the re-
quired forms appear to have been complied with. I accordingly approve, and appoint him to the:
If enlisted by special authority, such will be attached to the original attestation.
Date
Place
† The signature of the Approving Officer is to be affixed in the presence of the Recruit.  † Here insert the "Corps" for which the Recruit has been enlisted.

		A	DESCRIPT	TIVE RE	PORT	ON ENLI	STMEN dical History	ET Sheet,
Name		Jas	heth	1	auno			
Apparer	nt age	24	years 9	7 mor	iths.	Heigh	ht .5	feet 5 inc
Chest M	feasure	ment {	Girth when Range of ex	fully expa	nded	200	nches	3 111
Distinct	ive m	arks		- Pansion		nicues		
	1	-						
Name an	ıd Add	iress of	INFORMA next of kin	ATION S	Tather	D BY R	ECRUI	Hoursell
Wisley	enil	10.	B. B.				Ta	Hoursell ,
(a)	Christian	and Surna	me of Woman to		ars as to M		dome (4) Dr	
	(a)		(c) Preser	nt address. (a	f) Initials of	Officer verifying	entry.	see and date of marriage.  (d)
				' Particula	rs as to (	Children		
	Chris	stian Name	5			-	Date and	Place of Birth
Corne in	Post and	P	-	EMENT	OF THI	E SERVIO	00000000	že-
Corps in which served	Depot	Casu	n, Reductions, alties, &c.	Army Rank	Dates	Service not al- lowed to reckon for fixing the rate of pension Years Days		entries
ervice towar	rds limite	d engagem	ent reckons from	n				
oined at		-	on					
- 7				1		-		
		7						
10								
						-		
				-				
Total	Service	forfeited as	above					
tal Service tow					Idate of dische	ingel year	da da	75
	Pensi	on "			1	1		-



# FIRST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

20

2110

ATTESTATION OF

	Questi	ons to be put to the	e Recruit befo	re Enlistment.	
1. What is		*********	· lathe	the the	insell.
- 55,5000 000	out miner trees		11/11/	1	
2. Wrat is y	our full Address?	· }	27	dequel	B.B.
			3 _ 70	LØ	*********************
			4 24	Years	Months 9
5. What is y	our Trade or Call	ling?	Pay	ker me	ull
6. Are you M	arried?		6	710.	
7. Have you jesty's Fo	ever served in an	y Branch of His Ma ) itary, if so,* which?	7	nº.	
8. Are you cinated?	willing to be va	ccinated or re-vac-	8	1100	
9. Are you vice?	villing to be enlist	ted for General Ser-	9	1/40	
stand its r	neaning, and who	and do you under-	10	Name	
11. Are you w	illing to serve upo	n the conditions as em	bodied in the r	roll of service }	11. yes
	1. 23.	are true, and that I	Hour Vallan	Sig	re that the above answerents made.  GNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.
E. Fle	OATH	TO BE TAKEN BY R	ECRUIT ON ATT	If the engagement of the state	Instruction of Military of Witness.
E. Fe	OATH	TO BE TAKEN BY R	ECRUIT ON ATT	If the engagement of the state	nts made.  GNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.
E. Fle  L. bear true allegis bound, honestly all enemies, acc	OATH  OATH  nee to His Majesty and faithfully defe ording to the condi	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Majesty, His He tions of my service.	ECRUIT ON ATT	Isi the engagement of the side	nts made.  NATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  Dat I will be faithful and that I will, as in duty rown and Dignity against
bear true allegis bound, honestiy all enemies, acc	OATH  OATH  OATH  OATH  OATH  OATH  OATH  CERTII  Above named was le to be punished a	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, nd His Majesty, His Ife Couns of my service.  FICATE OF MAGISTRA' cautioned by me that s provided in the Army	am willing to ful  His Heirs and fra and Successor  E OR ATTESTIN if he made any fract.	Isi the engagement of the side	Instruction of Military of Witness.
bear true allegia bound, honestly all enemies, acc  The Recrui he would be list  The above	OATH nee to His Majesty and faithfully defe ording to the condi CERTII above named was le to be punished a	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Majesty, His He tions of my service.  PICATE OF MAGISTRA' cautioned by me that a provided in the Army in read to the Recruit	ECRUIT ON ATT  HIS Heirs and fire and Successor  E OR ATTESTIN (I he made any for Act.)	Is the engagement of the state	nts made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  and I will be faithful and that I will, as in daty own and Dignity against  ay of the above questions
bear true allegi bound, honestly all enemies, acc The Recrui he would be lial The above	OATH nee to His Majesty and faithfully defe- ording to the condi- above named was te to be punished a questions were thei- a care that he unde	TO BE TAKEN BY R King George the Fifth, and His Age, His He tions of my service PICATE OF MAGISTRA- is provided in the Army in read to the Recruit restands each question, it	ECRUIT ON ATT  His Heirs and Successor  FE OR ATTESTIN  If he made any fi Act.  In my presence.  and that his snsw	Signature of the search of the	ata made.  SNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  Sai I will be faithful and that I will, as in duty own and Dignity against any of the above questions on has been duty on preventions.
I  bear true alleris bound, honestly all enemies, acc  The Recrui he would be lial The above I have take as replied to, an	OATH mee to His Majesty and faithfully defe ording to the condi certification of the condi above named was le to be punished a questions were then a care that he unde the said recogneth	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Majesty, His He ideas of my service and the Army or read to the Recruit restands each question, as made and signed the	ECRUIT ON ATT  His Heirs and tirs and Successors  E OR ATTESTIF if he made any for Act, in my presence, and that his answ declaration and	Signature of the search of the	ata made.  SNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  Sai I will be faithful and that I will, as in duty own and Dignity against any of the above questions on has been duty on preventions.
I  bear true alleris bound, honestly all enemies, acc  The Recrui he would be lial The above I have take as replied to, an	OATH	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Majestr, His Re  FICATE OF MAGISTRA  PICATE OF MAGISTRA  s provided in the Army  n read to the Recruit  retainds each question, as  and and signed the  made and signed the	am willing to ful  His Heirs and Irs and Successor  E OR ATTESTIF If he made any for Act. In my presence. and that his snaw declaration and	Signature of the search of the	ata made.  SNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  Sai I will be faithful and that I will, as in duty own and Dignity against any of the above questions on has been duty on preventions.
I  bear true alleris bound, honestly all enemies, acc  The Recrui he would be lial The above I have take as replied to, an	OATH	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Maylety, His Re  Country of Magnety, Carlon of the Country  FUCATE OF MAGISTRA*  cautioned by me that a read to the Recruit retands each question, as made and signed the  Signature of Attenting	am willing to ful  His Heirs and Irs and Successor  E OR ATTESTIF If he made any for Act. In my presence. and that his answ declaration and	Isl the engagement of the state	ata made.  SNATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  Sai I will be faithful and that I will, as in duty own and Dignity against any of the above questions on has been duty on preventions.
bear true allegi bound, honestly all enemies, acc The Recrui he would be lial The above I have take as repiled to, an on this.	OATH nee to His Majesty and faithfully defe refuls to the consider to the consideration to the consideration of th	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King George the Frith,  Hand Manesty, Ha Isle  Galler of Manesty, Ha Isle  Galler of Manesty, Ha Isle  Galler of Maniferta  FORTE OF MAGISTRAT  cautioned by me that  For Taken of Magistrat  For Taken of Magistrat  as made and signed the  Signature of Attention  1018 Signature of Attention  102 Signature of Attention  102 Signature of Attention  103 Signature of Attention  103 Signature of Attention  104 Signature of Attention  105 Signature of Attention  1	am willing to ful  His Heirs and fire and Successor  E OR ATTESTIF  the made any fi Act, in my presence, and that his saise declaration and  G  The my presence of the my presence of the my presence.  The my presence of the	Isl the engagement of the state	nat made.  NATURE OF RECRUIT nature of Witness.  And I will be faithful and that I will as in day own and Dignity against any of the above questions on has been duly enpreceded.
bear true allegi bound, honestly all cemies, acc The Recrui he would be list The above I have take as replied to, an on this.	OATH mee to His Majery and faithfully determined to the condition CERTIII above named was let to be punished a usestions were the care that he unde to the said recapier, day of	TO DE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Mayety, His Re House of Western Street, and His Mayety, His Re FUCATE OF MAGISTRA  cautioned by an read to the Recruit  retained and signed the  Army and the Recruit  Friands each question, in  g made and signed the  CERTIFICATE OF AI  CERTIFICATE O	ECRUIT ON AT  His Heirs and Iris and Successor FE OR ATTESTIN If he made any fa Act. In my presence. And that his snew declaration and Diffeer  PPROVING OFFI ranti is correct, a	If the engagement of the state	and made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  and I will be faithful and that I will, as in day own and Dignity against ay of the above questions on has been duly engage fore me at.
bear true albert bound in the first all enemies, accommodate the would be list. The above 1 have take as replied to, an on this.	OATH  mee to His Majesty and faithfully defe reding to the consil above named was the to be punished a questions were their care that he care that he day of	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King Goorse the Pith, to the Amy of the Amy of the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Reruit Signature of Attesting to the Amy of the above-named Recompiled with 1.00 pt 1.00	am willing to ful  BECRUIT ON ATT  HIS Helirs and fire and Successor  E OR ATTESTIN If he made any fi Act. In my presence. Mineral Properties of the service  PPROVING OFFI  Truit is correct, as  Imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approved.	If the engagement and a point and appoint him to	and made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  and I will be faithful and that I will, as in day own and Dignity against ay of the above questions on has been duly engage fore me at.
I The Becruit of the world be like the world be lial to the world be lial to the world be lial to the world to as replied to, an on this. 244.	OATH  mee to His Majesty and faithfully defe reding to the consil above named was the to be punished a questions were their care that he care that he day of	TO DE TAKEN BY R  King George the Fifth, and His Mayety, His Re House of Western Street, and His Mayety, His Re FUCATE OF MAGISTRA  cautioned by an read to the Recruit  retained and signed the  Army and the Recruit  Friands each question, in  g made and signed the  CERTIFICATE OF AI  CERTIFICATE O	am willing to ful  BECRUIT ON ATT  HIS Helirs and fire and Successor  E OR ATTESTIN If he made any fi Act. In my presence. Mineral Properties of the service  PPROVING OFFI  Truit is correct, as  Imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approved.	If the engagement and a point and appoint him to	and made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  In will be faithful and that I will, as in dut rown and Dignity against ay of the above questions on has been duly engree efore me at
bear tracked by the would be liable would be liable would be liable would be liable with the above I have take as replied to, and on this. 244.	OATH	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King Goorse the Pith, to the Amy of the Amy of the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Reruit Signature of Attesting to the Amy of the above-named Recompiled with 1.00 pt 1.00	am willing to ful  BECRUIT ON ATT  HIS Helirs and fire and Successor  E OR ATTESTIN If he made any fi Act. In my presence. Mineral Properties of the service  PPROVING OFFI  Truit is correct, as  Imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approve, as imply approved.	If the engagement and a point and appoint him to	and made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  and I will be faithful and that I will, as in day own and Dignity against ay of the above questions on has been duly engage fore me at.
bear true allogic bound, honesing all centures and the would be liaid.  The Recruit when would be liaid. The above 1 have take as replied to, and on this. 244.  I certify the quiet of forms ap If enlisted thate.	OATH  one to His Majesty ording to the condi ording to the cond ordina	TO BE TAKEN BY R  King Goorse the Pith, to the Amy of the Amy of the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Amy or read to the Reruit Signature of Attesting to the Amy of the above-named Recompiled with 1.00 pt 1.00	am willing to fail  How willing to fail  How and the second of the secon	If the engagement of the state	and made.  INATURE OF RECRUIT mature of Witness.  In will be faithful and that I will, as in dut rown and Dignity against ay of the above questions on has been duly engree efore me at.  Approving Officer  Approving Officer

A.	DESCRIPT	IVE RE	PORT O		STMENET	
Name Jay	theth	N	auna	ul		41
Apr. 24	years 9	mor	iths.	Heigh	t 5	feet 5 inch
TEAL	Girth when	fully expa	nded	200	ches	
Chement	Range of ex	pansion	3	inches		
E e marks						
		Technology	Total Manager			
	INFORMA	TION S	SUPPLIE	D BY R	ECRUIT	
Name and Address of		9	Tather		nry A	oursell
Hisley wille.	B. B.		Relation	nship	Tal	ter.
			ars as to Ma			
(a) Christian and Surr	ame of Woman to	whom married t address. (	l. and whether	spinster or wid	ow. (b) Place i	and date of marriage.
(a)		(6)		(c)		(d)
	1 200					
		Particula	irs as to Ch	ildren		
Christian Nar	ies				Date and Pla	sce of Birth
	STATE	MENT	OF THE	SERVIC	ES	
Corns in Port or Person	ion, Reductions,			Service not al-	Service in Re-	Signature of Officers certi-
Corps in Rgt. or Promot Which served Depot Ca	malties, &c.	Army Rank	Dates	Service not al- lowed to reckon for fixing the rate of pension	Service in Re- serve not allow- ed to reckon to- wards G. C. Pay	fying correctness of entries
Service towards limited engage		123-	2-16	Vears Days	Years Days	
Sometime to de 1	has St	16		,	,	1/1080
Cirembacker &	me 10-4	16 A	or gor le	N. 24 16	1 Jest	acker for SES
antes leave to like	L4-10-19	Famile	t 13 80	1 1	ration 13	to Law Litte
			0 1	2		
	Mille	tin	detio	W 13	4-18	
ied by the every.	in the line	my JA	Bailleut	rear lie	be on 18	4.18
		0		-/-		
						1
Total Service forfeited	as above					
otal Service towards Engagement to	13	4-18	Idate of dischar	re) 2 year	50 days	-
" " Pension "		- Alex	_1 " "	1 ~		



000FANY /4

#### THE

### 1st REWPOUNDLAND REGINERY.

I hereby callet for service at home or abread in the Egag's Forces under the following conditions.

For the duration of the present war, or until my discharge.

Subject to the Army Act. The Eing's Regulations, and to such ordinances as may apply or may be made to apply to the British Regularsarmy.

Subject to the Newfoundland Volunteer Act.

5 George V.

Chapter IV.

si mod Japhith Hounselx

Witness Juni

June 30 th 6.

2110

Exteret from paily Orders Part 11 Unit Toe Mfld. Regt. Station G.H. Q., 3rd Hobelon, Aug. 11th/17

2110 Pte. J. Hounsell.

Awarded the Military Modal for bravery in the Field. Authority London Genette, dated 9/7/17.

Extract from Hominal Rell of HfM. Regt. Druft He.S. from Red Bu. to lat Bu. B.R.F. Embasked Southempton, \$-7-16.

2110 Pte. J. Hounsell.

August 17,1918.

Mr. Henry Hounse 11, Wesleyville, B.B.

Dear Mr Hounsell:-

We have reserved information by mail from our Record Office, London, who have received information from a German List dated 1-7-18 forwarded to the Hewfoundland War Contingent Association by the Canadian Red Cross Society on the 22-7-18, stating that your son the late He.2110 L/Corpl. Joseph Hounsell. of The Reyal Howfoundland Regiment, was buried the enemy in the vicinity of Bailleul near Hispes 20-4-18.

Assuring you of my despest sympathy in your bereavement, I sm.

Yours sinceraly.

Casualty Officer.

Jane 20th, 1918

Era. John Blackmore, Hestown.

Doug Badam: -

Referring to our lett r to you

of 19th ult. which stated that 10.2110 L/OZL. J.
Housell had been killed in action, J.J. head.
I bee to inform you that we have received a statement
by L.L. Taylor, from the Becard of ice, London, which
is attached herewith.

Yours faithfully.

Liout. Gol.

Chief taff Officer.

May 29th, 1918

Mrs. John Blackmore, Newtown.

Dear Mrs. Blackmore:-

With further reference to your wire of 9th inst., and our reply of even date.

I beg to inform you that the following reply has been received from the Record Office, London:-

"In answer to your telegram May 10th "2110, L/Cpl. Hounsell G.S.W. head."

Yours faithfully,

Lieutl. Col.

Chief Staff Officer.

Chief Paymaster 0.1/c Records, Newfoundland Contingent, London, S.W. 1.

> Officer Commanding, lat Battalion, Royal Newfoundland Regt., B. E. F.

Pay & Record Office.

13th May. 8

2110 L/C. J. HOUNSELL, deceased.

The following is an extract of a telegram dated 10/5/18 (4232) received from the Hon. Minister of Militia.

"Please inform- by earliest "opportunity- death- 2110-"Hounsell-"

Hecords at this Office only show that L/C. Hounsell was killed in action on 13/4/18. If any other particulars are available will you turnish then to me at your earliest opportunity, please? Vice

Versa.

B.E.F., France, 21/5/18.

Ref. Memo. herewith attached please find statement by 2/Lt. Taylor.

(Sd) A. RALEY, Capt. & Adjt., for Lieut.-Col. Commanding let Bn., Royal Newfoundland Regt.

In. Ref. No. 4696.

P.T.O.

Chief Paymaster & O.i/c Records.

To: Adj.

Ref. your N.A. 162 of 19 inst., on the evening of 13/4/18 I was quite near L/C. Hounsell and saw him when he was killed, shot by a bullett through the head. I tried to dress his wound, but saw he was dead.

I have made enquiries and cannot obtain further

particulars.

(Sd) A.E. TAYLOR. 2nd Lt.

20/5/18.

Extract from Telegram received from London, dated May 21st,1918.

In answer to your telegram of May 10th L/Cpl. #2110 Hounsell, Gunshot wound Head.

Extract from Telegram Seepat shed to Eynoptical, Lordon, dated May 9th, 1918.

Please inform particulars of death of 2110 Hounsell

C 7 2110 NEWFOUNDLAND POSTAL TELEGRAPHS. CABLE CONNECTION WITH ALL PARTS OF THE WORLD Eine 19 Show and any conce of No.

Place from Mew of Men of Men of Men of 1518 Please were Foday farticulars if any of my brother Japketh Hounsell Kelled in action apl 13th, Mrs John Blackmore Ha further particulars. No enquiry respecting this Message will be attended to without the production of this paper

Extract from Telegram received from London, dated Mayb6th,1918

#2110 L/Cpl. Hounsell.

Killed in Action April 18th

Dept of Militia.

Ers. John Blackmore. Bewtonn,

Dear Mrs. Blackmore:-

Tour tare of even date is received and I an directed to inform you that no further particulars have been received by this lope, concerning your son No. 2110, Private Japhath Housell. We are cabling an enquiry to the Record Office, London concerning this soldier, and when reply has been received you will be notified at once.

Yours faithfully.

GGB 1400.

For Chief Staff Officer

# NEWFOUNDLAND POSTAL TELEGRAPHS.



## Cable Connection with all the World

All Messages Sent are Subject to the Following Conditions:
The Management may decline to forward the Message, though it has been received for transmission; but in case of so doing shall refund to

the Sender the amount paid for its transmission.

In case the Message shall never reach its destination by reason of any neglect or default of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message remains under the control of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message.

remains under the control of the N. F. T., they will refund the amount paid by the Sender for such Message.

The N. P. T. shall not be liable to make compensation beyond the amount refunded as above for any loss, injury, or damage arising or resulting from the non-transmission or non-delivery of the Message, or delay or error in the transmission or delivery thereof, howsoever such transmission and delivery, delay, or error shall that we concerned.

remaining from the finite transmission of security is taken seen, or observed on the transmission of security increase, assessores man. The control of the N.F. T. control for the parties of the Control of the Control

I request that the following Telegram may be forwarded according to the foregoing Conditions, by which I agree to abide.

#### (NOT TRANSMITTED)

Signature of Sender.

Red By Sent by Check

Dated May 6th, 1918.

Regret to inform you that Record Office, London reports to-day No. 2110, L/Upl. Joseph Hounsell/was killed in action pril 18th. Please inform next of kin.

J.R. Bennett

Act. Minister of Militia

# NEWFOUNDLAND POSTAL TELEGRAPHS.



### Cable Connection with all th

All Messages Sent are Subject to the Following Conditions:

The Management may decline to forward the Message, though it has been received for transmission; but in case of so doing shall refund to

the Sender the amount past for its transmission.

In case the Message shall never each its description of any neglect or default of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message shall never reach its destination by reason of any neglect or default of the N. P. T. or its Servants whilst the Message remains under the control of the N. P. T., they will refund the amount paid by the Sender for such Message.

remains under the control of the N. F. T., they will refund the amount paid by the Sender for such Message.

The N. P. T. shall not be liable to make rempensation beyond the amount refunded as above for any loss, injury, or damage arising or resulting from the non-transmission or non-delivery of the Message, or delay or error in the transmission or delivery thereof, howsever such transmission productivery of the Message, or delay or error in the transmission or followery thereof, howsever such

requiring from one post-reministance or measurements of the Assessment of the Assess

I request that the following Telegram may be forwarded according to the foregoing Conditions, by which I agree to abide,

#### 

Line
Number Rcd By Sent by Check

Dated To

Mey 6th, 1918. Henry Hounsell. Wesleyville, B.B.

I regret to inform you that Redord Office, London reports today that No. 2110, L/Opl. Joseph Houseoll, was killed in action on April 13th, Upon receipt of further information I chall immediately where you.

J.R. Bernett

Acc. Minister of Militia

NOTE FOR 005 AZOR: THE LESSACH IS NOT TO BE DELIVED UNTIL RESERVANCE OFFICE HOTIVES TAY LISS AGS TO METHODIST MINER OR SCHOOL TRACES TRANSMILLE HAR BEEN RESERVED AND ACTED UPON.

April 22, 1918.

I. J. Mifflen, Esq., Greenspond.

Sir:-

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of April 15th, concerning <u>8110 Fte. J. Hounsell.</u> I am very pleased that the public meeting at which the Medal won by this soldier was presented, && was such a representative one.

I have put your letter before the Minister, who has expressed his entire satisfaction and wishes me to convey to you his thanks for your kind offices in this connection.

I have the honour to be,

Sir.

Your obedient servant.

Major Chief Staff Officer.

107R

Hagistrate's Office CR 2110

Freeusporch

April 13th 1918 Me of the State of Manual State of the state Alo lover lette of the 1st richard together with Billitan Helal Come wito my Desersion thesleypide is the head quested of Proceed love and I immediately arranged for a fublice preeting much was held at the dayner outto energing Natio With. Mr Robert G. Wordson MAA! fresided and I presented The Medal. The other speaker were the her Charles Howar al bootfrey Sd. Weers Stewart fiel and Samuel Avent Coppains James Blanfort and Jesselbusy The everying was a statung one but still we hat a fairly food attendances. Ar This Olyself the Plant of the Myself the fight Pte I thornacel and the notice of the Square and the notice of the Square and Jours Odedwerth. The Stip Magistrato

April 1, 18.

Stip.Hagistrate or Justice of Peace, Pound Cove, B.B.

Sir,

I am forwarding by direction to you the Military hodel so gallantly won by fall te.J.Hounsell, hoyal said. Regiment. I should be very glad if you will not for this department and present this model to ir.Hounsell, of lound days. It would be preferable if possible to have this presentation made at some public function or gathering. The deed for which this model was won is outlined on the attached paper. I should be glad to receive a rocert from you when this medal has been presented.

The particulars to the heavementation. I leave entirely in your hands and you will have the thanks of the department for making the necessary arrangements.

Libbye the honour to be.

sir,

Your obedient service

Major, Chief Staff Officer.

WFR/JMF.

April 1st 1918.

Mr. Henry Hounsell,

Pound Cove.

sir.

I am directed to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 20th March, having reference to the presentation of the military medick won by your son 2210, Ptc. J. Hounsell. The model is being forwarded by registered post to the fustice of reace of your district who will notify you of the time and place of the presentation.

I have the honour to be,

23.70

Your obedient servent,

La sor

Chief staff Officer.

WER/JUP.

C.R. 2110 Not Bernock March 20th 1818. I amin secupt of your cetter informing me of medal that has arrived at your hand In respond to your request it would afford me much pleasure to receive The same publicly: Please send and let me know when and where. Henry Boursele.

C.R. 2110 Registered Letter Addressed-Received by

March 11, 1918.

Henry Hounsell Esq., Wesleyville.

#### \$2110 J. Houmsell.

Sir:-

The Military Medal so gallantly won by the above named soldier has now come to hand and I should be glad to know your wishes with regard to having this medal presented. If you would like this medal sent to you by redistered post, your wishes will be complied with. But I shall be glad to make arrangements with the Justice of the Peace in your district for a public presentation. If you will agree to that arrangement, I shall be glad to hear from you at an early date and I can then let you know the place and date on which the presentation will take place.

I have great pleasure in quoting the extract of the deed for which this medal was presented.

"At Momely on 14th April when an attack had failed and the enemy were advancing on the village, displayed the greatest gallantry as one of a small party heatily collected to oppose the hostile advance. This party mantained itself in the foce of overwhelming odds, inflicted heavy losses on the enemy, and completely checked him on this part of the line."

> I have the honour to be, Sir, Your ebedient servant.

> > Acting Minister of Militia.

And A.

extract of daily redors part 11, from U it let Nfia. ogiment, 3rd scholon, B. .. .. dated 26/1/18.

#2110 Pte. J. Hounsell, C.Co.,

Appointed Lance Corputal, 9/1/18.

Extract from Daily Orders part 11, by Lieut. Col. J. S. Woodruffe, Commanding Newfoundland Regiment, 9/1/18.

#2110 Pte. J. Hounsell.C.Co.,

is appointed Lance Corporal this day.

## A W A R D.

Extract of Regimental Order dated May 1, 1917.

By Lieut.Col.Sir.W.E.Davidson, K.C.M.G., Officer Comdg.

Lieut. Col. Comdg. Has "presented to: 2110 Hounsell, Military medal.

#### MILITARY MEDAL

2110 Pte H. Hounsell

Date of Award. /4/17.

Authority D Deily Orders 1st Bn. 5/5/17

leference. London Gazette9/7/17.

For bravery in the Field."

anth Brigade Lists.

"At Memohy oon April 14th when an attack had falled and the enemy were advancing on the village, displayed the precreat gallantry as one of a small party hastily collected to oppose the hostill advance. This marty mintained itself in the face of overwheating odds, inflicted heavy losses on the enemy, and completely checked this on this part ofthe line."

Extract from Fominal Holl Hoberhold St. John's for Overseas, 18-18-18-19-16-

2110 Pte. J. Hounsell.

Japheth Hounsell was attested for General Service with the MEMFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT on Feb. 23rd 1916. Regimental No. 2110 was alloted to Pte J. Hounsell.

AUTHORITY:
Record Ledger;
Dept. of Militia;
March 25th 1919

Haunsie. C.R. >110 P. P.O.

To be used only for Special Reserve Recruits, and for Special Reservists enlisting into the Regular Army.

### MEDICAL HISTORY

Surname Honnsell

Christian Name Japheth

#### Table L-GENERAL TABLE.

Birthplace:—Parish		Coun	ty			
	SPECIAL	RESERVE.	REGULAR ARMY			
Examined	on 18 day of	7 chuary 1916	on day of	191		
Examined viii iii iiii	as St. Johnis,	need.	at			
Declared Age	2450	days days	years	days		
Trade or Occupation						
Height	5 feet		feet	inches		
Weight		140 lbs.		ibs.		
Chest   Girth when fully expanded   Range of expansion		3 & inches		inches		
Physical Development		3		Inches		
Vaccination Marks Arm	Right	Left	Right	Left		
When Vaccinated	1					
Vision	R.EV= 46 L.EV= 6/4		R.EV=			
	/0					
(a) Marks indicating congenital peculi- arities or previous disease	(a)		(a) +			
(b) Slight defects but not sufficient to Cause Rejection	(6)		(6)			
Approved by (Signature)						
(Rank)		Medical Officer.		Medical Officer.		
	at		at			
Enlisted	on day of	191	on day of	191		
	Corps.	Regtl. No.	Corps.	Regtl. No.		
Joined on Enlistment	1st ufla Reg.	2110				
Transferred to						
Became non-effective by						
	on day of	191	on day	of 191		
(Signature)						
(Rank)				[P.T.O.		

Table III.—Boards: Courts of Inquiry, Vaccination, Inoculations, &c.: Examination for Field or Foreign Service, Extension, Re-engagement, or prolongation of Service; Issue of Surgical appliances; Particulars of Dental Treatment, &c.

Date	Brief Dotalls, and Signature
5.5.16 24.6-16 16-6-16	18 Anoe. Dumes. 1875. 1876.  R. Dels Successful bassin ation N. S. bilandel ale
6. 7. 14.	Dit for foreign Service. D. J. L.

#### TABLE IV.—SERVICE TABLE.

Station or Troopship	Date of Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation	Station or Troopship	Date of Arrival or Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation
shy char year	73/3/	91411			
	1				
				-	
					-

# FIELD SERVICE

REPORT of Death of a Soldier to be forwarded to the War Office with the least possible delay after receipt of notification of death on Army Form B. 213 or Army Form A. 36, or from other official documentary sources.

		WOLAND CONTING
REGIMENT ROYAL Newf	mittil or comfamily	C. OG WEGUNDLAND, CORTING SS, VICTORIA ST. LONDON S.W. 7 MAY 191
Regimental No. 2110,	Rank Lance_Corporal.	fat and
Surname Hounsell	• Christian Names J.	A NECORD ON
Date 13-4-18.	Place France or	Belgium.
Died Cause of Death K11	led in Action.	
Nature and Date of Report	B 213 d/22/4/18.	( -A MAYER
PY SENT TO made	O.C.Unit.	
Or Gun Ho Que killed in action, of	died from wounds received in action, or from lilness due to field oper malitary duty, or from injury while on military duty.	
ST. JOHNS, N.F.L.D.	Pay Book (Army Book 64 Not received. (b) in S	mall Book (if at Base received.
The State of the service of	Mone receive	
TED 30MAY 1918	ffects received from the front or hospital, as well as the	
	to verbal expressions by a deceased soldier of his wishe possible.	
A duplicate of this Report is	a to be sent to the Fixed Centre Paymaster at Home, or c case may require, together with the Deceased's Paya t is at the Base, it should be forwarded to the War Office	

Signature of Officer in charge of Section Adjutant-General's Office at the Base

G.H.Q., 3rd. Echelon. W 2008 M1763-500.000-H. & Sr.-5/17-(10489)-Forms/H7090a/2.

Station and) Date

0. 1/c Me. i Infantry Section 6.H.Q. 3rd Echelon

Lieut.for

Date of last entry in Company Conduct Sheet Period not reckoning towards freedom from extra fine Place Date of offence Dute of award or of order dispensing with trial Offence Names of Witnesses Punishment awarded By whom awarded Remarks

[RT G

Nº 1966





# 1ST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

## ALLOTMENTS

1. Aphath, Afournable Regl. No. 2110 bereby agree, until further notification by me, and in similar official form to make an Allotment of

ncerned, viz.:  Allotment begins	march, 72	1916	
Mentity other Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	Name (in full)	ADDRESS	AMOUNT (each person
1909	to be deposited	so to	
in t	in he aposited and of the	toestypica	-5
•	,	hoestypien	
		Total Allotment, 5	

Nº 1966



# 1ST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

# ALLOTMENTS aphath. Hounsell , Regl. No. 2/10 hereby agree, until further notification by me, and in similar official form to make an Allotment of Dollars and fifty Cents, per diem, from my Pay, to, and for the benefit of the undermentioned Person and Persons, such payment to be made on proof of identity of, and production of the relative Identity Certificates by the Person and Persons concerned, viz. : march, 72 40 1916 Allotment begins Identity Certificate No. Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend NAME (in full) (each person) Is he deposited in the 1909 Bark of montreal in the name of Herry Hounsell Total Allotment, 5

NOTE .- This form must be completed by the Officer Commanding Company, signed by the Volunteer, counter. signed by the Officer Commanding Company and handed to the Paymaster as authority to make the required payments on application.

Sig. Fred & a Rengell

Joseph Commanding

H Company

Atfohro Tele

Morel 70 1916

(Sig.) Japolith Houndell (Rank) Private.

	1 2110 Rank 12 . 1.				To	F	Net :	ate	tment	1.6	3080
5	DEBITS	Date	£sd	CREDITS	From To	Days	Rata	\$	6 E	8	d
	Balance Acquittance Rolls Hospital Advances		5 6 40	Pay whet hate	9/4/4 04/4/7	108	60	64	80 13	6	
	A.B. 34 P.& R.O. Payments (OB 64) 100 ftm		3 13 4	Ration aclowances	34/7 3/1/7	9.	60	5	40	17	41-1-1
	Cheque		30 0 0								924
	38-19-8 2fufry Cook.		345								
	-										
CHECKED.	16/100		8								
	فلسلد				M	, 1				1	

GOOD WE WIFTENDED THE WAY O WIT I A CO. rmy Ferm C. 148 7548/219/R.A.O. CHIEF PAYMASTER & OFFICER THE RECORD NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGMEMORANDUM. EXPEDITION BY FORCE BROWICTORIA STREET, Erom LONDON, S.W. I PROLAND. ORDERLY ROC NEWFOUNDLAND CONTIL DENT Tofficer Commanding. 1st Battalion. 88, VICTORIA STREET. Royal Newfoundland Regt ... LONDON, S.W. 1. B. E. F. ANSWER, ENGLAND. Pay & Record Office. 13th May, 1918 2110 L/C. J. HOUNSELL, deceased The following is an extract of a telegram dated 10/5/18 (4232 received from the Hon. Minister of Militia. "Please inform- by earliest "opportunity- death- 2110-"Houngell-"

Records at this Office only show that L/C. Hounsell was killed in action on 13/4/B. If any other particulars are available will you furnish them to me at wour earliest opportunity, please

Ma June Major, Chief Paymaster & 0.1/c Records.

COMMANDING AST BELL ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

P.T.O.

Ref. your N.A. 182 of 19 inst., on the evening of 13/4/18 I was quite near L/C. Hounsell and saw him when he was killed, shot by a bullett through the head. I tried to dress his wound, but saw he was dead.

I have made enquiries and cannot obtain further particulars.

(Sd) A.E. TAYLOR. 2nd Lt.

20/5/18.

#### PAY LIST.

to

191 . Voucher No.

#### NON-EFFECTIVE ACCOUNT.

Regiment or corps

No. 240 . Rank & Col. Died ( ) Died ( ) Dutestate at France.

Name Somesell . 5

Descried at

on the 13 of Opul 1916.
on the of 191.

I Certify to the correctness of above in every particular.

	STA	TE	MEN	NT	OF ACCOUNT,	[]	1.	
Date	Dr.	£	8.	đ.	Cr.	£	8.	d.
	Balance Dr. last month				Balance Cr. but meeth:		.  3	. 3
24	Balance due by the Paymaster	lo	.13	3	Palance due to the Paymaster			
-	£	10	13	3	3	10	13	3

I hereby Certify that the above account is correct in every particular, and that the debtor balance of £ is correctly chargeable against the Public 19.

Dated at

this day of

191 .

Paynaster.

(a) Here state whether the soldier died intestate, or whether he left a Will. In the latter case the Will should be annexed hereto, if not already sent to War Office with Army Form B. 2090 or Army Form O. 1815.

(b) Words in Italies to be struck out when there is no debtor balance.

191 . Voucher No.

#### NON-EFFECTIVE ACCOUNT.

Re	gTI	me	m	t	10	CC	TI
	20						

No. 2110 Died oIntestate

Deserted at

Rank L/Cpl

Name Hounsell J. at France on the 15th of April on the

191

I Certify to the correctness of above in every particular.

(Commanding Squadron, Troop. Battery or Company

		ATE	ME	NT	OF ACCOUNT.	[]	orm	1.
Date	Dr.	£	8.	d.	Cr.	£	8.	d.
	Balance Dr. last month  Ctash tiesues (Date of each issue to be stated)  f. s. d.  191				Balance Cr. test mouth  Fay days at from to  Proficiency, Service or good conduct pay days at from to  Messing allowance days at from to  Kit allowance	10	13	3
	Consolidated stoppage				This account is in ac ance with advices received Pay & Record Office to / and may therefore be subje amendments if and as may b revealed by subsequent adv	ct	th to	e
. 19	Balance due by the Paymaster	10	13	3	Balance due to the Paymaster			
	£	10	13	3	£	10	13	3

I hereby Certity that the above account is correct in every particular, and that the debtor be

Dated at

this day of

191 Paynaster.

(a) Here state whether the soldier died intestate, or whether he left a Will. In the latter case the Will should be annexed hereto, if not already sent to War Office with Army Form B. 2090 or Army Form O. 1815.

(b) Words in Italic: to be struck out when there is no debtor balance.

W5486—723 200,000 8/16 HWV(P1530) Forms/O1625/28 15987—M1593 200,000 3/17

NON-EFFECTIVE ACCOUNT.

Regiment or corps

Bank L/Cpl No. 2110

Name Hounsell J. on the 18th of April

Died aIntestate Descrited at

at France

on the

I Certify to the correctness of above in every particular.

				(Commanding Squadron, Troop, Battery or Company,	
	ST	TE	ME	NT	OF ACCOUNT. [Form 1.
Date	Dr.	2	8.	d.	Or. 8 6 d
	Balance Dr. last mouth			•	Ealance Cr. tear manufir  Fay days at from to  Proficiency, Service or good conduct pay days at fromto  Messing allowance days at fromto  Kit allowanceto
	Consolidated storpage				This account is in accordance with advices received at the Pay & Record Office to! / and may therefore be subject to amendments if and as may be revealed by subsequent advices.
R: 19	Balance due by the Paymaster	10	13	8	Balance due to the Paymaster
was de	£	20	23	3	£ 10 18

I hereby Certaty that the above account is correct in delder to Duted at this 191

(a) Here state whether the action died indexing, or whether he into Will. In the latter case the Will should be assumed hereto, if not already sent to Way Delet with Array Force D. 2000 or Army Force O, 1975.
(b) Words in Railou to be strongly out when there is no deleter delation.

White-748 250,000 A/6 HWY(PLDS) Paragularitys.

Comparison " 75 87m Rey your N. H. J. G. 19/14. quite origina & 13 to 16 to pas him, when he was thereof, what by a Bullets through the Head I think to dress his soon 50 but for the war dear enqueres and goard obtain burthur Particulars LOSDON, SW. Or Yaylor THILT 20.518

Lounsell, &

Voucher No.

# NON-EFFECTIVE ACCOUNT.

Regiment or corps

ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT.

No 2110 Rank L/Cpl

Name Hounsell J. on the 13th of April

Descript at France

on the 13th of April 1918, on the of 191.

I Certify to the correctness of above in every particular.

					Communiting Squadron, Troop,   Battery or Company	
	STA	TE	MEN	T	OF ACCOUNT. [Form 1.	
Dute	Dr.	£	8.	2	Or. E 2.	d.
	Balance Dr. last month				Balance Cr. last second. 13.44.18 1.0 2.3 2 Pay days at from to  Proficiency, Service or good conduct pay days at fromto  Messing allowance days at fromto  Kit allowance	
	Consulidated stoppage				This account is in accordance with advices received at the Pay & Record Office to form and the refere be subject to amendments if and as may be revealed by subsequent advices.	he
7	Balance due by the Poymaster	10	13	3	Belance due to the Paymester	
	The second secon	10	13	3	Bio 13	3

I hereby Certify that the above account is correct in every particular, and that the

Dated at

3 APR 1919

191 South Property of Property of the Will should be some

(a) Here state whether 0.4 a State that historie, or whether he left a Will. In the latter may the Will should be amount herein, it not already not now when O lies with Army Hern. B. 2000 or Army Form O. 1812.

(b) Worsh in Italies to be struck out when there is no ablory balance.

191 . Voucher No.

### NON-EFFECTIVE ACCOUNT.

Regiment or corps No 2110

ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT.

Hounsell J.

1918 .

Died (a) Intestate Descried at

PAY LIST.

at France

on the 13th of April on the of

191 .

I Certify to the correctness of above in every particular.

te			July.	1	OF ACCOUNT.	[F	'orm	1.
ite	Dr.	£	8.	d.	Cr.	£	8.	d
	Balance Dr. last month				Balance Cr. last month 13.4.12  Pay days at from to Proficiency, Service or good conduct pay days at from to Messing allowance days at from to Kit allowance	10	13	3
	Consolidated stoppage				This account is in a ance with advices receive Pay & Record Office to and may therefore be subj. amondments if and as may revealed by subsequent ad	d a	t to	h
-	Balance due by the Paymaster	10	13	5	Balance due to the Paymaster			

I hereby Certify that the above account is correct in every particular, and that the debter balance

Dated at this

APR 1919 day of

(a) Here thate whether the sollier died intestate, or whether he left a Will. In the latter case the Will should be an interest, if not already service War-Office with Army Form B. 2090 or Army Form O. 1815.
(b) Words in Italian to be struct out when there is no electro balance.

W5186-733 200,000 8/16 HWV(P1530) Forms/01625/28

#### FIELD SERVICE.



0.00.

REPORT of Death of a Soldier to be forwarded to the War Office with the least possible delay after receipt of notification of death on Army Form B. 213 or Army Form A. 36, or from other official documentary sources.

Squadron, Troop, | Hattery or Company

REGIMENT | Royal Newfoundland.

Regimental No,_	2110,	Rank Lance	Corporal.		D- BALLER
Surname	Hounsell.	Christian Names	J.		
Date	13-4-18.	Place	France or	Belgium.	
Died Cause of D	eath. Kille	d in Action.		1	
Nature and	d Date of Report	B 215 d/22/4/18	3.		
By whom	made	O.C.Unit.		1	
State whether a Will or	ne leaves	Book (Army Book 64) Not re			ot received.
Any information Any information And duplicate Field Dishumatter). If the de	ould be at once forwarded mation received as to w ar Office as soon as possible of this Report is to b sing Officer, as the cuse	erbal expressions by a deceased le.  to sent to the Fixed Centre Paramay require, together with the Base, it should be forwarded (elon,	soldier of his wish ymaster at Home, or the Deceased's Pay ! to the War Office was	to the D.F.A.G., Its	l of his estate should be
W2085 M1768—500,00	0—H. & Sr.—5/17—(1040)—F	oema/B2000a/2.		0.1/61	G.H.Q., 3rd Feb.

Nº 1966

1. 1060 40



# 1ST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

#### ALLOTMENTS

-	dermentioned Person	Persons, such payment to be n	
	11	ntity Certificates by the Person	
concerned, viz.:  Allotment begins	rarch 7	4d 1016	
Identity Certificate No. Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	Name (in full)	ADDRESS	AMOUNT (each person)
1900 25	Le deposite	he with	
Bar	that mor	tin the transiel beslyvice	50
in de	name of M	toeslywill	
		Total Allotment, 5	

Sig. Fred & a Rendell garden and the Co

(Sig.) Japheth Houndell
(Rank) Private.

, Regl. No.



This Form is to be used in connection with Pamph. M. E. (1)

In the spaces below should be entered the findings in the routine of examination set forth in the appendix. Care should be exercised that each finding be entered after the number below which corresponds to the number of that test.

Examin	ation of Japhet	th Hongell.
aged	24	conducted at Grand Falls
Date:	Feb 18/16	Recruiting officer: /
NO. OF TEST		FINDING Recommended.
1	no defect.	
2	1	_
3		
4		V 10
5		2110
6		v d
7		
8		V
9		L ho
10		
11	2Hun Arus	· They service 2 frigue right hand
12	m dillest	aformed
13	ho defeat	
14		
15		V
16		2x
17		n
18		m both Rice 1/6.
19	wraso glass	ces but can read type all right
20	. 1	ses but can read by pe all right
21		
22		¥
23		1/2
24		
25		V
26		V
27		V
28		
29	•	· · · · ·
30		V
31		V
32		
33	The	v + :
34	4.14.	
35	water 1	40 lbz
36	30 25	-38
37	\$1.50 pm da	AL .
38	\$1.50 per da	
39	Taller	2 21
0.1	nevert	ner: Ald Chambelain
8/	Signature of Medical Exami	ner: 27.10 Chamberton
	o wisosaen	

# DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA. REGIMENTAL PAY BRANCH.

#### PAY VOUCHER

61700	TAT VOC		E/ 30	1919
	from the Fir			
Received for he sum of Sex	ty one	-	Too Dolle	rs.
balance of Pay.		very Han	nsell	
Ch. No. / 8033 Misseuls -	Eev .	Regtl, No.		8-
Poy Ledger Initials  Gen. Ledger Initials			N. Rank	_

No. 2110 Rank Jeff

2110 Receipt for Army Book 64

To Certify that I have received the AB 64 of the above named soldier.

Not Henry Hoursell

Date aug 26/1920

Place. Pound Covs. B.B

N.B. For completion and return to the peartment of Militing Insert in corner of envelope "AB 64"

#### FIELD SERVICE.



REPORT of Death of a Soldier to be forwarded to the War Office with the least possible delay after receipt of notification of death on Army Form B. 213 or Army Form A. 36, or from other official documentary sources.

REGIMENT   Roya	l Newfoundland	- Squ Batt	adron, Troop,		0.00.	
Regimental No. 2110		Bank Lance.	Corporal	L.		
Surname Hot	unsell.	Christian Names				
Date 13-	-4-18.	Place	France o	or Belgi	um.	
Died Cause of Death*	Killed in Ad	stion.				
Nature and Date of	Report B 215	d/22/4/18				
By whom made	0.C.Ur	it.				
Specially state if killed	in action, or died from wounds re- milita	onived in action, or from ry duty, or from injury	illness due to field while on military du	operations or to f	atigue, privation or	r exposure while on
State whether he leav a Will or not	es $\{a\}$ in Pay Book (Army B $\{c\}$ as a separate document		ne recei		if at Ballot :	received.
All private docume will is found it should be at	nts and effects received fre	m the front or hos	pital, as well as	the Pay Book	, should be ex	amined, and if any
	ceived as to verbal expressions soon as possible.					
G.H.Q.,	Report is to be sent to the sr, as the case may require mall Book is at the Base, it s 3rd . Echelon,	monta de foi marada e	o rese to me o mee	a Mer Arra Belliater	1/10	
Date }	29-4-18. Signs	ture of Officer in cha utant-General's Office	rge of Section	1.1.10	V	Lieut.for
W2085 M1763-600,000-H. & Se	-6/17-(10489)-Forms/3:2080a/2.				0. 1/c We. 1	Infantry Section
						.H.Q. 3rd Echen

Regiment	Surnam	e Hounsell chi		nto Num	. 7
Religion_	me	, ,		vears 4	2
Enlisted to	806. 73/16	Terms of Service (a) duration of			
Date of pro	motion to present		ppointment to lane	MUDDEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	
Extended	]	Re-engaged Qu	ualification (b)		
	)	() or	Corps Trade and		199
-	Report	1.3		of Officer i/e	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
1978 Date	From whom received	Record of promotions, reductions, transfers, casualties &c., during active service, as reported on Army Forn H. Jill, Army Form A. S. or in other official documents The authority to be quoted to each case.	Place of Casualty	Date of Tab Casualty H. 1	Hems ten from 112, Army or other docum
		Embarked	Southan	htan	07
		Disembarked		1	6.4
	und	James Cattalion	- France	2 1 JUL 1	916
	6		With BAT	28. L. LY	
-97.17	War Office	Awarded the Milit	n Redal	1	ondo
111	1/	for braving in the Tre	V		C.C.C.
5-10-17	O. Caus	Leavett UK 2	1-6-17 to N	-10-17 L	800
12-1-10		alph 1 lake	Rance	Q-1-18 B	203
		WITT. Bn 30.12.17			PV.
	N7 Parsis	1 8 - 1 - 1 · 1		-1/0 €	
	1.00	2		23/8/18 0.	2.9
-	-	n duly	west	31-3-18 61	9777
22 APR 19	18 6/1	Killed in Action/	13 APR 19	18 -16	22
	- Julie	and I dela wi	02	0	10

# Squadron, Troop, Battery and Company Conduct Sheet.

Army Form B. 121.

Reginsental Number and Name		Eulistment	of spit	Good Conduct Badges, Service P	ay or Proficienc	y Pay	pan WHOU dell		
No.	Hormal	mel g.		Age on 24 years 9 months					
oined Date oined Date oined Date		of Enlistment Jeb 23 1 1916	Religion						
			Period of with Colours 2 50 years.	Disco of Birth B. B.					
Place	Date of Offence	Rank	Cases of Drunk- entress,	OFFENCE	Names of Witnesses	Punishment awarded	Date of award or of order dispensing with total	By whom awarded	REMARKS
		Pk.		Killed in a	Rotion 13 %.				
				7					
							-		-
							-		
				× ×					
		104							
				To be carried over					-